## The State of New Hampshire By His Excellency Christopher T. Sununu, Governor

## A Proclamation

In the year of our Lord Two Thousand and Twenty-Four

## LAKES REGION COMMUNITY COLLEGE DAY MAY 9, 2024

WHEREAS, over the last 50 years, the Lakes Region Community College has contributed to the state's quality of life and safety through teaching excellence and a commitment to educating the firefighter and Emergency Medical Service workforce; and

WHEREAS, Firefighting and Emergency Medical Services are vital public services to New Hampshire communities, residents, and visitors; and

WHEREAS, members of New Hampshire Fire Departments and Emergency Medical Services teams are ready to provide lifesaving care to those in need 24 hours a day, seven days a week; and

WHEREAS, members of New Hampshire Fire Departments and Emergency Medical Services teams require essential knowledge, skills, and education; and

WHEREAS, it is important to recognize instructors and educators who have committed their careers to educating Fire and Emergency Medical Services first responders;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU, GOVERNOR of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby proclaim MAY 9, 2024 as LAKES REGION COMMUNITY COLLEGE DAY in the State of New Hampshire, to celebrate the anniversary of the college's Fire Technology and Emergency Medical Services program.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the State of New Hampshire to be affixed this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

Christopher T. Sununu Governor